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The Vintage Motorcycle Club Ltd — Racing Section

A restricted competition organised by the V.M.C.C. Ltd. Held under the National
Sporting Code of the Auto Cycle Union, the Standing Regulations of the Auto Cycle
Union for Road Races, the Supplementary Regulations and Final Instructions issued

by the Club.
Permit No. Q281

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Steward Appointed by the A.C.U.
Mr. P. King

Steward Appointed by the VMCC Ltd.
Mr. P. Wilkinson
Mr. D. Alexander

Clerk of the Course
Mr. R. Kershaw

Asst to the Clerk of the Course
Mr. R. Allen

Deputy Clerk of the Course
Mr. D. Appleton

Secretary of the Meeting
Kim Lowe

Secretary on the Day
Steph Wilkinson

Chief Marshal
Mr. D. Appleton

Commentator
Mr. G. Gardiner

Timekeeper/Race Recorder
Mr. & Mrs. J. Craggs

Starter
Mr. P. Smith

Chief Scrutineer
Mr. J. Birch

Travelling Marshals
Mr. M. Goodey
Mr. M. Sibson

P:C:L¥ No::01:2

Paddock Marshals
Mr. R. Hextall
Mr. J. Bailey

Noise Meter
Mr. L. Dawson

First Aid Personnel
The St. Johns
Ambulance Brigade

Under Direction of
Mr L. Parratt

Medical Officer
T.B.A.

Safety Officer
Mr. P. Beanoy
Mr. D. Owen

Recovery Vehicle
T.B.A.

NOTICE TO COMPETITORS

Because of noise problems, a noise meter will be in operation during today’s meeting.
Machines will be tested at random in the paddock and on the track. Any machine found
to be exceeding the noise regulations will not be allowed to take part in the rest of the
meeting.

Cadwell Park Division — Brands Hatch Circuits Limited

Chairman and Managing Director: Deputy Managing Director: Finance Director:

John Webb Angela Webb David Issac
Operations Director: Circuit Director: Circuit Manager
John Symes Peter De Ritter Keith Briggs

Cadwell Park, Old Manor House, Cadwell Park, Louth Lancs. LN119 SNE. Stenigot (0507 84) 248

Spectator notices

Please do not leave litter about the grounds — take it with you. Remember to drive with care and caution when
leaving the ground. To safeguard both competitors and public — animals are not admitted. This is most important.

Prohibited Area Notices. The public are not permitted in the areas where these notices are displayed. The fences
are there for protection and any person or persons found trespassing or wilfully damaging trees, fences, etc.,
will be prosectuted by Brands Hatch Circuits Ltd.

The promotors reserve the right, without notice, to make any alteration in the race programme.

Enquiry Office
All enquiries relating to property lost or found, children lost or found wandering, theft from cars or other signs
of tampering: emergency messages for spectators and any other serious problems relating to persons or
property should be directed to the Cadwell Park Circuit office.

A British Telecom Telephone is situated at the Main Control Tower.

Full Clrewit Longth:  2.170 milos (3.40 kme)
Ciwb Clrcwit Longth: 1.470 miles (2.378 kae)
Woodlands Clrowit:  0.840 miles (1.300 kme)

ALE S

TIMETABLE
SATURDAY SUNDAY
Scrutineering 8.15 Scrutineering 8.16
Practice 9.30 Practice 9.30
Racing 12.30 Racing 11.00
Races 1 - 15 Races | Ji i
Lunch 12.00
Races 4 - 18

COVER PHOTOGRAPH: /an Austin — currently enjoying a successful season in the 250,
350 and 500 classes.
Photo by Mike Lawly

THE VINTAGE MOTORCYCLE CLUB WOULD LIKE TO THANK THE OFFICIALS, MARSHALS, MEDICAI
PERSONNEL AND MANY OTHER WILLING VOLUNTEERS WHO GIVE US THEIR SERVICES.

Printed by ACL Colour Print, 25 Boston Road, Gorse Hill Industrial Estate, Beaumont Leys, Leicester, Talophono
Leicester (0533) 351010. Typeset in Univers typeface by Apollo Photosetting, Telephone Leicester (0533) 360405

FLAG SIGNALS Motor racing is dangerous and persons attending the
- : meeting do so at their own risk.
National : Start _ It is a condition of admission that all persons having any
Red : Stop, all riders connection with the promotion and/or organisation

Black, with riders number
Yellow (motionless)
Yellow (waved)

Yellow with red stripes

: That rider to stop
: Danger, drive slowly
: Great Danger, be prepared

to stop

: Danger, oil on track

and/or conduct of the meeting, including the owners of
the land, and the drivers and owners of the vehicles, are
absolved from all liabiiity arising out of accidents,
howsoever caused, resulting in damage and/or personal
injury to spectators, pass and ticket holders, or to their
goods or vehicles.

Green : Course Clear Programme and Copyright

White : Ambulance on course The promotors reserve the right to amend or cancel the

Chequered black and : Finish programme without notice or refund. All literary matter

white in this programme, including the list of competitors and
their racing numbers, is copyright, and any person found

IMPORTANT: making illegal use thereof will be prosecuted. Although

NO ANIMALS ADMITTED.

NO MINI-BIKES TO BE RIDDEN IN THE PADDOCK.

every endeavour is made to avoid inaccuracies in the
description of competing machines the Club accepts no
responsibility for any that may occur.




When we first decided to build our sidecar outfit about 5 years ago we spectated at
every meeting we could get to, and our ‘heroes’ in the sidecar class at that time included
Eric Swan, Pete Wilkinson, Brian James, Roger Allen and Roger Kershaw.

Eric, of course, is a sucker for punishment and is still racing with us today but the others
are now largely responsible for the smooth running of our meetings as Clerks of the
Course, Stewards, and Scrutineers.

We would like to think that when we retire from racing that we also could lend a hand,
but we could never hope to put as much back into the section as we have had from
it in enjoyment, and it is a tribute to everyone involved that vintage racing is gradually
achieving some of the recognition that it deserves.

You only have to look around the paddock to see the wide range of ages of competitors
all united by their love of old bikes and their enthusiasm for using them as they should
be used. The old adage ‘It is not the winning but the taking part’ is particularly in evidence
during any race and some of the closest scraps take place in the middle of the field.
Anyone who was at Cadwell Park earlier this year will remember the monumental tussle
between Rosemary Wilkinson and John Hargreaves in the sidecar race which had
everyone on their feet.

Two Day Cadwell is always an enjoyable meeting and we hope to see some good, safe
races, although, as anyone who goes there will know, the fastest laps are done in the
Three Horseshoes on Saturday night!

Finally we would just like to say thank you to Mum and Dad for making endless cups
of tea, and for putting up with us when things don’t go quite right.

George and Sue Darbyshire
P.S. Happy Birthday George

Sue and George, one of the many successful husband and wife teams in Vintage Sideca
Racing.

SPONSORS AT TODAY'S MEETING

We have three sponsors for today’s meeting. Townsend Rubber Products, R. S. Motor-
cycles/Bartool Engineering and R.F. Witt & Sons Ltd are each sponsoring a championship
series of which today’s races are the 10th round. The trophies for these events will be
presented at the Annual Awards Presentation.

R.S. MOTORCYCLES
100 HIGH STREET, HOUGHTON REGIS BARTOOL ENGINEERING LTD

. nit 4, Townsend Industrial Estate,
Tel: 0582 867002 Houghton Regis, Beds

SALES—SPARES Tel: 0582 661802

REPAIRS—(MAINLY BRITISH) -
MANUFACTURER OF RUBBER AND PLASTIC MOULDS.

Supplier of: PRESS TOOLS AND SPECIAL PURPOSE MACHINERY

Reynold Chain, Armstrong Suspension,

Amalcarb Spares, Cumberland Gaskets,

Boyer Ignition, Castrol Oils, Centurion
Helmets, plus much more

ONE OFF ITEMS TO YOUR PATTERN:
VALVE GUIDES. BUSHES, SPACERS ETC

ENGINE MODS OUR SPECIALITY AS ON BIKES 22 AND
Sponsor of No. 22 John Armstrong 32 R/\( ING TODAY i

R. F. Witt & Sons Ltd.,

General Engineers
Godseys Lane
Market Deeping
Phone 0778 342151

For all types of steel fabrications & sheet metal work
Flame cutting, Guillotining & Press work
Also Turning, Milling, Planing & Drilling

One off or large batches catered for

Townsend Rubber Products

Precision rubber mouldings

Bessemer Road Telephone (07073) 26333
Welwyn Garden City Telex 22663 (VULCAT)
Herts AL7 1HH Telegrams Folmanco

MANUFACTURERS OF PRECISION RUBBER MOULDINGS FOR THE
AUTOMOTIVE, DOMESTIC APPLIANCE AND GAS INDUSTRIES

Townsend Rubber Products is a business name of
Glynwed Tubes & Fittings Ltd

a member of the

Glynwed International plc

group of companies
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THE VINTAGLE, e
MOTOR CYCLE
CLUB LTID.

TODAY'’S RIDERS
SOLOS:

3
15
18
21
22
28
29
34
37
38
40
43
44
46
48
49
50
52
53
56
57
59
60
61
67
70
71
74
79
84
85
86
93
94
95
96

Alan Wright
Patrick Welch
Keith Wakelin
lan Alexander
John Armstrong
Derek Pollard
Nigel Lines
Stephen Worth
lan Austin

Melvyn Hodgkins

Peter Welch
Tony Willmott
Roy Shearwood
George Easton
Alan Lewis
Peter Grills
Peter Greig

John Hargreaves

Stephen Harvey

Martin Hazlewood

Julian Harvey
Pat Devlin
Tony Dickinson
Andy Tidball
Roger Foster
Andy Murden
Leslie Dawson
Keith Arnold
Ernest Braine
Paul Gibbs

Arthur Summerscales

Sergio Meli
Duncan Watson
Andy Smith
Beth Margrain
Richard Naylor
Chris Overton
Ashley Brooks
Roy Wilks

Reg Bolton

Preston
Derby

Derby
Atherstone
Chippenham
Sheffield
Loughbrough
Leicester
Loughborough
Brownhills
Derby
Knowle
Ampthill
Nottingham
Northampton
Spilsby
Beddington
Manchester
Lowestoft
Anstey
Lowestoft
Towcester
Cambridge
Thornton Heath
Anstey
Nottingham
Pontefract
Enfield
Eastcote
Cleethorpes
Pontefract
Warwicks
London
Nuneaton
London
Chesterfield
Grimsby
Winterton

Brigg
Shepton Mallett

Trevor Shakespeare Brownbhills

Frank Dolman
Basil Chilvers
David Poole
Paul Moreton
Roger Moss
Paul Russell
Owen Dyke
Brian Hunt

Cambridge
March
Codicote
Nuneaton
Leicester
Blackpool
Tutbury
Solihull

Robert Sleightholme York

123
128
129
131
132
138
140
141
143
145
151
152
158
161
166
169
170
173
174
175
176
179
181
182
183
184
192
193
194
196
197
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218

)

David Witt
Peter Marshall
Malc Mackay
Colin Riding
Damian Probett
Martin Shaw
John Grew
Jack Squirrel
Len Hunt

Paul White
Michael Sutton
Brian Walker
John Farrar
Roy Harrison
Alan Hermiston
Tony Mitchell
Richard Adams
Colin Durnall

Rodney Anthonies

Michael Palmer
George Rivis
Keith Prime
Bob Boon
Dave Barnes
Trevor Johnson
James Stone
Paul Stephens
Colin Jacobs
Adrian Armson
Rod Williams
Tim Johnson
Roger Ashby
Richard Moss
Andrew Tuck

Mervyn Stratford
John Greenwood

Brian Scott

Paul Templeman
James Burton
Richard Easton

Giselle de Sausmarez

Alan Witt

Ben Shaugnessy
Mark Andrews
Paul Andrews

Colin Smith
Peter Vines
Alan Waller

Brian Shackleford
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Peterborough
Huddersfield
Barlestone
Preston
Sunbury
Stamford
Burton-on-Trent
Flamstead
Colchester
Cheltenham
Mansfield
Nottingham
Croydon
Skelmersdale
Rotherham
Woodley
Alcester
Wolverhampton
Sheffield
Newbury
York
llkeston
Colchester
Anlaby
Rochester
Peterborough
Chatham
Rothwell
Mansfield
London
Roborough
Marlow
Leicester
Grimsby
Aylesbury
Leicester
Cleckheaton
Sheffield
Reading
Nottingham
London
Peterborough
Ampthill
Lincoln
Lincoln
Gravesend

Melton Mowbray

Scunthorpe
Lincoln

Graham Watkinson Flitwick

219 Tom Margrain Barnet

220 M J Preece Thame

221 Andrew Mousley Burton on Trent
222 Dave Kaye Barnsley

223 Stewart Rogers Wisbech

224 Alastair Wilson Kendal

225 Peter Wafford Enfield
226 Mark Needham Doncaster
227 Simon Barley Eye

228 Julian Bishop Coleford
229 Jonathan Smith Ely

230 Dean Mitchell Reading
231 Stuart Coney Leicester
232 Steve Radakovic  Flitwick

SIDECARS AND THREEWHEELERS
8 Pete Sutton/Tony Reagan
11 Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins
12 David Smith/Paul Goodwin
16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebecca Allen
20 Bob Mallett/Dot Mallett
22 Grahame Alcock/Niccy Kershaw
23 Celia Walton/Jon Hodges
25 Andy Molnar/Kim Lowe
26 Chris Williams/Reg Bolton
28 Eric Swan/Alan Reynolds
30 Chas Reynolds/Caroline Wright
34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer
35 Alan Wand/Stephen Reilly
36 Bob Cope/Steve Lowe
37 George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire
38 John Benson/Mark Templeman
40 Karl Wheeldon/Nick Burton
44 Bill Morrison/Kate Sneath
46 Greg Bibby/lan Bain
52 John Hargreaves/Keith Wild
59 Rolland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne
60 John Blower/Peter Kearney
73 Phil Bridge/Maggie Bridge
78 Ron Knight/Phil Neumuller
81 Nick Weston/Mick Scott
82 Nigel Buckingham/Mervyn Painting
83 Oliver Williams/Wayne Keyes
86 Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop
88 Roy Shearwood/Ruth Niemann
89 Dennis Williams/Colins Sanders
90 Gary Watson/Colin Blowers

ENTRANTS
Solo:
22 John Armstrong
28 Derek Pollard
44 Roy Shearwood
52 John Hargreaves
138 Martin Shaw
170 Richard Adams
205 Brian Scott

Sidecar/Threewheeler
36 Steve Lowe
52 John Hargreaves
88 Roy Shearwood
82 Nigel Buckingham

233 Paul Heyes
234 Christopher Taylor Sheffield

239 John Sabine
240 Richard

241 Bruce Chapman

Coppull

235 Alan Watkinson Keighley
236 Steven Mitchell Reading
237 Richard Kendall Pontefract
238 Will Lougee Morden

Burton on Trent

Dames-Longworth London
Bracknell

London/Warwick
Sandy
Peterborough/March
Nottingham/Ibstock
Shipston on Stour
Nottingham/Spilsby
Oxford
Preston/Nottingham
Wolverhampton/Shepton Mallet
Middlesborough/Rochdale
Macclesfield/Preston
Liverpool

Milton Keynes
Uttoxeter/St. Neots
Great Rollright
Sheffield
Loughborough
Woodhouse Eaves/Nottingham
Leicester/Widnes
Manchester
Sheffield/Chesterfield
Stoke On Trent
Shipston on Stour
Richmond/Ruislip
Leicester

Redditch
Wisbech/Kings Lynn
Coleford

Ampthill

Towcester
Wickford/Chelmsford

R.S. Motorcycles

Pollard Diesels

R. S. Motorcycles

J.L. Hargreaves & Co. Ltd.
Mark Jarvis

Auto Track Ltd

Howden Hall Garage

RAFMSA

J.L. Hargreaves & Co. Ltd.
R.S. Motorcycles

Lee Computers



Race 1

PUSH START
SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351 cc — UNLIMITED 1949-1958
Grid positions by ballot on the day

12 Laps

RIDER
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
21 lan Alexander Vincent 499 1950
34 Stephen Worth Norton 650 1958
37 lan Austin BSA B33 500 1958
44 Roy Shearwood Triumph T110 704 1958
49 Peter Grills Triumph Thunderbird 650 1955
52 John Hargreaves Norton 88 497 1956
53 Stephen Harvey Norton 30M 499 1958
93 Duncan Watson Velocette 500 1958
106 Oliver Williams Triumph Thunderbird 650 1952
116 Paul Russell Norton 99 600 1957
119 Brian Hunt Norton 88 497 1954
132 Damian Probett Velocette Venom 500 1958
143 Len Hunt Triumph T100 498 1951
161 Roy Harrison Norton 88 500 1956
166 Alan Hermiston BSA Goldstar 499 1958
176 George Rivis Royal Enfield Bullit 500 1958
182 Dave Barnes Vincent Rapide 998 1950
184 James Stone Norton Dominator 500 1957
197 Tim Johnson BSA A10 650 1958
204 John Greenwood Norton Inter 500 1955
213 Paul Andrews Norton ES2 490 1952
215 Peter Vines Velocette MSS 497 1958
219 Tom Margrain BSA A7 500 1954
228 Julian Bishop Vincent Comet 499 1951
230 Dean Mitchell BSA Goldstar 500 1958
231 Stuart Coney Triumph 6T 650 1952
238 Will Lougee Norton Dominator 497 1955
240 Richard Dames Longworth Royal Enfield Bullit 500 1957
RESULTS
1st 2nd 4th 5th. _
6th 7th 9th 10th .
Winner’s Time Speed 4 mph
Fastest Lap No. Speed mph

Race 2 PUSH START 10 Laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES TO 350 cc TO 1949
Grid positions by ballot on the day
RIDER
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
3 Alan Wright Ariel 350 1939
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette MOV 250 1934
28 Derek Pollard Triumph T70 250 1937
40 Pete Welch Rudge 250 1929
59 Pat Devlin Velocette KTT 350 1934 .
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 350 1934
95 Beth Margrain Triumph T70 249 1939
111 Basil Chilvers Matchless G3 347 1939
113 David Poole Velocette KSS 348 1938
129 Malc Mackay Rudge Radial 348 1931
141 Jack Squirrell Cotton Blackburne 248 1936
173 Colin Durnall P&M Panther 350 1933
183 Trevor Johnson Velocette MOV 248 1937
197 Tim Johnson Rudge 250 1937
202 Andrew Tuck Rudge Radial 250 1934
203 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249 1934
207 James Burton Triumph T70 250 1937
217 Brian Shackleford BSA Goldstar 348 1949
234 Chris Taylor Velocette MOV 250 1939
240 Richard Dames-Longworth BSA ZB32 350 1948
RESULTS
ist . . 2nd _-3rd-. s 4th _5th
Bthe - - R B 9th 10th ,
Winner's Time____ . Speed__ ot e o AP
Fastest Lap No. Time mph
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Race 3 CLUTCH START 4 Laps
SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958
Grid positions by ballot on the day
No. DRIVER/ACROBAT MACHINE C.C. YEAR
11 Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins Triumph T110 649 1955
16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebecca Allen Velocette MSS 560 1939
23 Celia Walton/John Hodges Norton Model 7 650 1950
35 Alan Wand/Steve Reilly Triumph T110 724 1954
38 John Benson/Mark Templeman Triumph 5T 660 1954
44 Bill Morrison/Kate Sneath BSA A10 650 1952
52 John Hargreaves/Keith Wild Norton 19 597 1948
78 Ron Knight/Phil Neumuller Ariel Red Hunter 600 1939
81 Nick Weston/Mick Scott Triumph 6T 650 1950
82 Nigel Buckingham/Mervyn Panting Royal Enfield 700 1956
83 Oliver Williams/Wayne Keyes Panther 100 712 1951
88 Roy Shearwood/Ruth Niemann BSA A10 650 1951
89 Dennis Williams/Colin Sanders Triumph 6T 650 1952
90 Gary Watson/Colin Blowers BSA B33 499 1954

—
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Karl Wheeldon/Nick Burton — currently leading the Sidecar Championship
Photo by Eddy Grew

RESULTS

1st bi. 2nd e 3rd 4th L
6th 73 ¢ ¢ 9th
Winner's Time__________ - JSneed.. - - uie

Fastest Lap No. __

Time

- Speed

10

5th

__10th

Race 4 PUSH START 10 Laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES TO 350cc 1949 TO 1958
Grid positions by ballot on the day
RIDER
No.  RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
37 lan Austin Ariel Leader 250 1958
46 George Easton Douglas 90 + 350 1950
50 Peter Greig Lucas Rudge 250 1952
56 Martin Hazlewood Greeves Hawkstone 200 1958
67 Roger Foster Royal Enfield 248 1958
86 Sergio Meli Velocette Viper 350 1958
94 Andy Smith Velocette MOV 248 1952
96 Richard Naylor BSA B31 350 1955
99 Ashley Brooks BSA Goldstar 350 1956
119 Brian Hunt Norton Mod 50 348 1955
121 Robert Sleightholme Royal Enfield Bullet 350 1950
128 Peter Marshall BSA B31 350 1955
138 Martin Shaw Triumph T20 199 1958
151 Michael Sutton BSA B31 350 1953
169 Tony Mitchell BSA Goldstar 350 1956
175 Michael Palmer Greeves 250 1956
181 Bob Boon NSU Supermax 250 1958
194 Adrian Armson Greeves Roadster 250 1958
196 Rod Williams BSA C15 250 1958
200 Roger Ashby AJS 7R 348 1956
204 John Greenwood Norton Mod 50 350 1955
206 Paul Templeman BSA C15 250 1958
208 Richard Easton BSA C15 250 1958
209 Giselle De Sausmarez BSA C15 250 1958
210 Alan Witt BSA Goldstar 350 1957
211 Ben Shaughnessy BSA ZB32 349 1950
214 Colin Smith Ariel Leader 250 1958
226 Mark Needham BSA C15 250 1958
229 Jonathan Smith BSA C15 250 1958
233 Paul Heyes Norton Mod 50 350 1955
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Race 5

SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc TO UNLIMITED 1949-1958

PUSH START

Grid positions by ballot on the day

12 Laps

RIDER
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
21 lan Alexander Vincent Shadow 1070 1950
22 John Armstrong Norton ES2 490 1954
34 Stephen Worth Norton 650 1958
38 Melvyn Hodgkins BSA A10 705 1956
44 Roy Shearwood Triumph T110 704 1958
52 John Hargreaves Norton 88 497 1956
70 Andy Murden Norton 88 500 1955
100 Roy Wilks Norton 99 600 1954
106 Oliver Williams Triumph Thunderbird 650 1952
116 Paul Russell Norton 88 500 1958
123 David Witt BSA Goldstar 499 1958
128 Peter Marshall BSA Daytona 500 1955
131 Colin Riding Norton 88 500 1958
132 Damian Probett Velocette Venom 500 1958
152 Brian Walker Velocette MSS 500 1957
170 Richard Adams Velocette Venom 499 1957
175 Michael Palmer Triumph 5TA 497 1958
176 George Rivis Royal Enfield Bullit 500 1958
193 Colin Jacobs Matchless G11 600 1957
200 Roger Ashby Matchless G45 500 1956
212 Mark Andrews Norton ES2 500 1952
221 Andrew Mousley BSA A7 500 1953
232 Steve Radakovic Norton ES2 500 1958
233 Paul Heyes Ariel VHA 500 1954
236 Stephen Mitchell BSA Goldstar 500 1958
239 John Sabine Norton Dominator 500 1958
241 Bruce Chapman Norton 99 600 1958
RESULTS
st 2nd 3rd . 4th = 5th . =
6th o 7th —8th. e 10th e
Winner’s Time T Spheed.....___. LSS mph
Fastest Lap No. _ Time __ ___ Speed _ _mph
12

Race 6 PUSH START 12 Laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc TO UNLIMITED TO 1949
Grid positions by ballot on the day
RIDER
No.  RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
3 Alan Wright Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
15 Patrick Welch Cotton Python 500 1933
43 Tony Wilmott Triumph 5T 498 1946
46 George Easton Douglas Mk3 380 1948
57 Julian Harvey Norton Mod 30 499 1937
60 Tony Dickinson Cotton JAP 500 1948
61 Andy Tidball Norton ES2 540 1939
71 Leslie Dawson Triumph 100 527 1946
84 Paul Gibbs Triumph 5T 500 1938
97 Chris Overton Douglas SW5 600 1933
102 Reg Bolton Vincent Rapide 998 1948
104 Trevor Shakespeare Triumph 500 1948
110 Frank Dolman Douglas SW5 498 1930
114 Paul Moreton Norton ES2 500 1947
115 Roger Moss Scott 640 1930
117 Owen Dyke Ariel Red Hunter 520 1939
128 Peter Marshall BSA M24 500 1939
141 Jack Squirrell Cotton Blackburne 498 1930
145 Paul White Rudge Ulster 500 1930
158 John Farrar Scott 596 1934
179 Keith Prime Snr. Velocette MSS 495 1935
192 Paul Stephens BSA M24 498 1937
196 Rod Williams AJS 16M 367 1948
201 Richard Moss Triumph Tiger 100 498 1939
216 Alan Waller Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
220 H. J. Preece Sunbeam 90 500 1930
222 Dave Kaye A.J.W. Flying Vixen 498 1934
223 Stewart Rogers Rudge 499 1929
225 Peter Wafford Rudge 499 1934
227 Simon Barley Vincent Python 500 1933
231 Stuart Coney Velocette MSS 500 1938
235 Alan Watkinson Norton ES2 490 1938
RESULTS
1st 2nd 4th 5th
6th 7th 9th 10th
Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Speed mph
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Race 7

Grid positions by ballot on the day

CLUTCH START
THREEWHEELERS & SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958

4 Laps

No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT MACHINE C.C. YEAR
8 Pete Sutton/Tony Regan Triumph 6T 710 1951
12 David Smith/Paul Goodwin Triumph T110 650 1958
20 Bob Mallett/Dot Mallett Triumph 6T 650 1957
22 Grahame Alcock/Niccy Kershaw  Triumph 6T 700 1958
25 Andy Molnar/Kim Lowe Norton Model 7 600 1949
26 Chris Williams/Reg Bolton Brough Superior/Hughes 1000 1939
28 Eric Swan/Alan Reynolds Triumph Thunderbird 658 1951
30 Chas Reynolds/Caroline Wright Morgan Super Sports 1050 1932
34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer Morgan Racing 1110 1932
36 Bob Cope/Steve Lowe Morgan F Type 1172 1935
37 George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire Triumph Thunderbird 690 1954
40 Karl Wheeldon/Nick Burton Triumph T110 648 1954
46 Greg Bibby/lan Bain Morgan JAP SS 1100 1933
59 Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne Vincent Shadow 998 1947
60 John Blower/Peter Kearney Morgan Super Aero 998 1928
73 Phil Bridge/Maggie Bridge Triumph 6T 650 1954
86 Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop Vincent Rapide 998 1951

Pete Sutton/Tony Regan — where is he going?

Photo by Eddy Grew

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner’'s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Race 8 PUSH START 10 Laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES TO 350cc 1949 TO 1958
Grid positions by ballot on the day
RIDER
No.  RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
22 John Armstrong Triumph T21 350 1958
29 Nigel Lines Velocette Viper 350 1957
37 lan Austin BSA Goldstar 350 1954
50 Peter Greig Lucas Rudge 250 1952
56 Martin Hazlewood Greeves Hawkstone 200 1958
61 Andy Tidball BSA Bantam 175 1958
67 Roger Foster Royal Enfield 248 1958
86 Sergio Meli Velocette Viper 350 1958
96 Richard Naylor BSA B31 350 1955
99 Ashley Brooks NSU Supermax 250 1957
121 Robert Sleightholme Royal Enfield Bullet 350 1950
123 David Witt BSA Goldstar 349 1956
140 John Grew BSA C15 250 1958
151 Michael Sutton BSA A31 350 1953
181 Bob Boon NSU Supermax 250 1955
169 Tony Mitchell BSA Goldstar 350 1956
184 James Stone Royal Enfield 250 1958
194 Adrian Armson Greeves Roadster 325 1958
206 Paul Templeman BSA C15 250 1958
208 Richard Easton BSA C15 250 1958
209 Giselle De Sausmarez BSA C15 250 1958
210 Alan Witt BSA Goldstar 350 1957
211 Ben Shaughnessy BSA ZB32 349 1950
214 Colin Smith Ariel Leader 350 1958
218 Graham Watkinson Triumph T21 350 1957
223 Stewart Rogers Ducati 203 1958
226 Mark Needham BSA C15 250 1958
230 Dean Mitchell BSA Goldstar 350 1958
241 Bruce Chapman Matchless G3 350 1958
RESULTS
1st 2nd 4th 5th
6th 7th 9th 10th
Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Speed mph
15



Race 9 PUSH START 12 Laps Race 10 CLUTCH START 6 Laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc TO UNLIMITED TO 1949 THREEWHEELERS & SIDECAR OUTFITS — HANDICAP
Grid positions by ballot on the day 10 seconds delay between each row of grid
RIDER No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT MACHINE c.C. YEAR
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
: ROW ONE
15 Patrick Welch Cotton Python 500 1933 16 Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebecca Allen  Velocette MSS 560 1939
28 Derek P9llard Tr!umph T80 389 1937 52 John Hargreaves/Keith Wild Norton 19 597 1948
43 Tony Wilmott Triumph 5T 498 1946
57 Julian Harvey Norton Mod 30 499 1937 ROW TWO
60 Tony Dickinson Cotton JAP 500 1948 23 Celia Walton/Jon Hodges Norton Model 7 650 1950
71 Leslie Dawson Triumph T100 527 1946 82 Nigel Buckingham/Mervyn Panting  Royal Enfield 700 1956
74 Keith Arnold Rudge 600 1933 83 Oliver Williams/Wayne Keyes Panther 100 712 1951
84 Paul Gibbs Triumph 5T 500 1938 89 Dennis Williams/Colin Sanders Triumph 6T 650 1952
102 Reg Bolton Vi.ncent Rapide 998 1948 ROW THREE
104 Trevor Shakespeare Triumph bo9 19448 12 David Smith/Paul Goodwin Triumph T110 650 1958
110 Frank Dolman Douglas SW5 498 1930 20 Bob Mallett/Dot Mallett Triumph 6T 650 1957
114 Paul Moreton Norton ES2 500 1947
117 Owen Dyke Ariel Red Hunter 520 1939 ROW FOUR
128 Peter Marshall BSA M24 500 1939 8 Pete Sutton/Tony Regan Triumph 6T 710 1951
140 John Grew Sunbeam 90 500 1926 25 Andy Molnar/Kim Lowe Norton Model 7 600 1949
141 Jack Squirrell Cotton Blackburne 498 1936 37 George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire Triumph Thunderbird 690 1954
158 Jth Farrar Scott 596 1934 ROW FIVE
170 nghard .Adams Velocette MSS 495 1937 36 Bob Cope/Steve Lowe Morgan F Type 1172 1935
179 Keith Prime Snr. Velocette MSS 495 1935 59 Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne Vincent Shadow 998 1947
192 P?“' Stephens BS_.A M24_ 498 1937 60 John Blower/Peter Kearney Morgan Super Aero 998 1928
201 Richard Moss Triumph Tiger 100 498 1939 86 Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop Vincent Rapide 998 1951
205 Brian Scott Triumph T80 362 1937
212 Mark Andrews Norton Mod 18 500 1948
213 Paul Andrews Norton ES2 500 1948
216 Alan Waller Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
220 H.J. Preece Sunbeam 90 500 1930
222 Dave Kaye AJW Flying Vixen 498 1934
223 Stewart Rogers Norton Mod 30 499 1947
224 Alastair Wilson Triumph 5T 500 1939
225 Peter Wafford Rudge 499 1934
227 Simon Barley Vincznt Python 500 1933
235 Alan Watkinson Norton ES2 490 1938
)
)
RESULTS RESULTS
st 2nd___ S 4th Bt 4 st 2nd 3rd — “Hh.__. 5th _
Bth. . Tth 8th s 9th _ 10th - 6th T || [ | VDR . 1 ; ___10th A
Winner's Time . _ Speed___ B == R, T2, mph Winner's Time_ R Speed o mph
Fastest Lap No. ___Time _ . Speed , el S mph Fastest Lap No. __Time —_— Speed _ mph
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Race 11 PUSH START 10 Laps
SOLO MOTORCYCLES TO 350cc TO 1939
Grid positions by ballot on the day
RIDER
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette KSS 350 1938
29 Nigel Lines Velocette MOV 250 1937
40 Pete Welch Rudge 250 1929
59 Pat Devlin Velocette KTT 350 1934
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 350 1934
94 Andy Smith Velocette MAC 348 1934
95 Beth Margrain Triumph T70 249 1939
97 Chris Overton Rudge Radial 250 1934
111 Basil Chilvers Matchless G3 347 1939
113 David Poole Velocette KSS 348 1938
129 Malc Mackay Rudge Radial 348 1931
145 Paul White Rudge Radial 350 1933
173 Colin Durnall P&M Panther 350 1933
183 Trevor Johnson Velocette MOV 248 1937
202 Andrew Tuck Rudge Radial 250 1934
203 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249 1934
205 Brian Scott Triumph 350 1937
207 James Burton Triumph T70 250 1937
217 Brian Shackleford BSA Goldstar 348 1949
234 Chris Taylor Velocette MOV 250 1939
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner’s Time — Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time . Speed mph
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Race 12

PUSH START

12 Laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc TO UNLIMITED 1949 TO 1958

Grid positions by ballot on the day

RIDER
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
22 John Armstrong Triumph T110 704 1958
38 Melvyn Hodgkins BSA A10 705 1956
49 Peter Grills Triumph 5T 500 1955
53 Stephen Harvey Norton 30M 499 1958
70 Andy Murden Norton 88 500 1955
74 Keith Arnold Norton 88 500 1956
93 Duncan Watson Velocette 500 1958
100 Roy Wilks Norton 99 600 1954
115 Roger Moss Norton 88 750 1955
123 David Witt BSA Goldstar 499 1957
131 Colin Riding Norton 88 500 1958
138 Martin Shaw Triumph 5T 500 1954
143 Len Hunt Triumph T100 598 1951
152 Brian Walker Velocette MSS 500 1957
161 Roy Harrison Norton 99 600 1956
166 Alan Hermiston BSA Goldstar 499 1958
182 Dave Barnes Vincent Rapide 998 1950
193 Colin Jacobs Matchless G11 600 1957
215 Peter Vines Velocette MSS 497 1958
218 Graham Watkinson Triumph 5TA 499 1958
219 Tom Margrain BSA A7 500 1954
221 Andrew Mousley BSA A7 500 1953
228 Julian Bishop Vincent Comet 499 1951
229 Jonathan Smith Matchless G11 598 1956
232 Steve Radakovic Norton ES2 500 1958
236 Stephen Mitchell BSA Goldstar 500 1958
238 Will Lougee Norton Dominator 497 1955
239 John Sabine Norton Dominator 500 1958
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Race 13 CLUTCH START 6 Laps
THREEWHEELERS & SIDECAR OUTFITS — HANDICAP
10 seconds delay between each row of grid
No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT MACHINE C.C. YEAR
ROW ONE
78 Ron Knight/Phil Neumuller Ariel Red Hunter 600 1939
81 Nick Weston/Mick Scott Triumph 6T 650 1950
88 Roy Shearwood/Ruth Niemann BSA A10 650 1951
90 Gary Watson/Colin Blowers BSA B33 499 1954
ROW TWO
11 Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins Triumph T110 649 1955
35 Alan Wand/Steve Reilly Triumph T110 724 1954
38 John Benson/Mark Templeman Triumph 5T 660 1954
44 Bill Morrison/Kate Sneath BSA A10 650 1952
ROW THREE
22 Grahame Alcock/Niccy Kershaw  Triumph 6T 700 1958
28 Eric Swan/Alan Reynolds Triumph Thunderbird 658 1951
40 Karl Wheeldon/Nick Burton Triumph T110 648 1954
73 Phil Bridge/Maggie Bridge Triumph 6T 650 1954
ROW FOUR
26 Chris Williams/Reg Bolton Brough Superior/Hughes 1000 1939
30 Chas Reynolds/Caroline Wright Morgan Super Sports 1050 1932
34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer Morgan Racing 1100 1932
46 Greg Bibby/lan Bain Morgan JAP SS 1100 1933
RESULTS
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Race 14

SOLO MOTORCYCLES —

PUSH START 4 Laps
ALL COMERS SCRATCH RACE — TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner’s Time Speed m.p.h.
Fastest Lap: Car No. Time Speed m.p.h.
Race 15 PUSH START 4 Laps

THREEWHEELERS — ALL COMERS SCRATCH RACE — TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th _ 8th 9th 10th

Winner’s Time Speed m.p.h.
Fastest Lap: Car No. Time Speed m.p.h.

Scrutineering: Where it all starts every race day.

Photo by Richard Adams
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Races 1 and 11

SUNDAY

PUSH START
EVENT 4 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351cc TO UNLIMITED 1935-1948

6 Laps

GRID GRID
RIDER POS. POS.
No. RIDER RACE 1 RACE 11 MACHINE C.C. YEAR
3 Alan Wright 1 31 Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
28 Derek Pollard 4 28 Triumph T80 389 1937
43 Tony Wilmott 22 10 Triumph 5T 498 1946
46 George Easton 16 17 Douglas Mk3 380 1948
48 Alan Lewis 23 9 Triumph 498 1939
57 Julian Harvey 12 20 Norton Mod 30 499 1937
60 Tony Dickinson 11 21 Cotton JAP 500 1948
61 Andy Tidball 30 2 Norton ES2 540 1939
71 Leslie Dawson 18 15 Triumph T100 527 1946
84 Paul Gibbs 17 16 Triumph 5T 500 1938
102 Reg Bolton 28 4 Triumph 500 1948
104 Trevor Shakespeare 20 12 Triumph 500 1958
114 Paul Moreton 21 11 Norton ES2 500 1947
117 Owen Dyke 15 18 Ariel Red Hunter 520 1939
128 Peter Marshall 9 23 BSA M24 500 1939
141 Jack Squirrell 8 24 Cotton Blackburne 498 1936
170 Richard Adams 6 26 Velocette MSS 495 1937
179 Keith Prime Snr. 2 30 Velocette MSS 495 1935
192 Paul Stephens 31 1 BSA M24 498 1937
196 Rod Williams <) 29 AJS 16M 357 1948
201 Richard Moss 24 8 Triumph Tiger 100 498 1939
205 Brian Scott 14 19 Triumph T80 362 1937
212 Mark Andrews 5 27 Norton Mod 18 500 1948
213 Paul Andrews 7 25 Norton ES2 500 1948
216 Alan Waller 10 22 Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
223 Stewart Rogers 19 14 Norton Mod 30 499 1947
224 Alastair Wilson v 5 Triumph 5T 500 1939
231 Stuart Coney 29 3 Velocette MSS 500 1938
235 Alan Watkinson 26 6 Norton ES2 490 1938
237 Richard Kendall 25 7 Triumph Speed Twin 498 1948
RESULTS
Race 1 {15} S S s o (it [ 1L OSSP [ ¢ | 4th 5th
Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
Race 11 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. ___ Time Speed mph
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Races 2 and 12 PUSH START 6 Laps
EVENT 2 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES to 250cc to 1958
GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

No.  RIDER RACE2  RACE 12 MACHINE C.C. YEAR
18 Keith Wakelin 23 9 Velocette MOV 250 1934
28 Derek Pollard 3 29 Triumph T70 250 1937
29 Nigel Lines 8 24 Velocette MOV 250 1937
37 lan Austin 19 14 Ariel Leader 250 1958
50 Peter Greig 31 1 Lucas Rudge 250 1952
67 Roger Foster 21 11 Royal Enfield 248 1958
85 Arthur Summerscales 22 10 Rudge 250 1932
94 Andy Smith 27 5 Velocette MOV 248 1952
95 Beth Margrain 9 23 Triumph T70 249 1939
97 Chris Overton 24 8 Rudge Radial 250 1934
99 Ashley Brooks 17 16 NSU Supermax 250 1957

138 Martin Shaw 5 27 Triumph T20 199 1958

140 John Grew 10 22 BSA C15 250 1958

141 Jack Squirrel 7 25 Cotton Blackburne 248 1936

175 Michael Palmer 18 15 Greeves 250 1956

183 Trevor Johnson 4 28 Velocette MOV 248 1937

184 James Stone 14 19 Royal Enfield Crusader 250 1958

194 Adrian Armson 11 21 Greeves Roadster 250 1958

196 Rod Williams 1 31 BSA C15 250 1958

197 Tim Johnson 12 20 Rudge 250 1937

202 Andrew Tuck 25 7 Rudge Radial 250 1934

203 Mervyn Stratford 2 30 Rudge 249 1934

206 Paul Templeman 28 4 BSA C15 250 1958

207 James Burton 30 2 Triumph T70 250 1937

208 Richard Easton 16 1 BSA C15 250 1958

214 Colin Smith 6 26 Ariel Leader 250 1958

223 Stewart Rogers 20 12 Ducati 203 1958

226 Mark Needham 15 18 BSA C15 250 1958

229 Jonathon Smith 29 3 BSA C15 250 1958

234 Chris Taylor 26 6 Velocette MOV 250 1939

RESERVES: (in order of arrival in assembly area)

56 Martin Hazlewood Greeves Hawkstone 200 1958
61 Andy Tidball BSA Bantam 175 1958

181 Bob Boon NSU Supermax 250 1955

RESULTS

Race 2 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Lo )

Winner's Time e Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. ¢ (- 7S i oSO, - o[- o mph

Race 12 1st 2nd 3rd _4th 5th

Winner’s Time Speed A mph

Fastest Lap No. Time __ Speed mph
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Race 3 CLUTCH START 6 Laps
STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 8
EVENT 9 — THREEWHEELERS UNLIMITED TO 1958
GRID
No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT POS. MACHINE C.C. YEAR
26  Chris Williams/Reg Bolton 7 Vincent Shadow 998 1950
30 Chas Reynolds/Caroline Wright 5 Morgan Super Sports 1050 1932
34  Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer 3 Morgan Racing 1100 1932
36 Bob Cope Steve Lowe 4 Morgan F Type 1172 1935
46  Greg Bibby/lan Bain 2 Morgan JAP SS 1100 1933
59 Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne 6 Vincent Shadow 998 1947
60 John Blower/Peter Kearney 1 Morgan Super Aero 998 1928
15 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 8 — HEAT ONE

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner's Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958
HEAT ONE — Grid Positions by ballot — First 8 finishers to final

No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT MACHINE C.C. YEAR
8 Pete Sutton/Tony Regan Triumph 6T 710 1951
12 David Smith/Paul Goodwin Triumph T110 650 1958
16  Rosemary Wilkinson/Rebecca Allen Velocette MSS 560 1939
20 Bob Mallett/Dot Mallett Triumph 6T 650 1957
23 Celia Walton/Jon Hodges Nc¢iton Model 7 650 1950
25 Andy Molnar/Kim Lowe Norton Model 7 600 1949
37 George Darbyshire/Sue Darbyshire Triumph Thunderbird 690 1954
52  John Hargreaves/Keith Wild Norton 19 597 1948
82 Nigel Buckingham/Mervyn Panting Royal Enfield 700 1956
83  Oliver Williams/Wayne Keyes Panther 100 712 1951
86  Julian Bishop/Clare Bishop Vincent Rapide 998 1951
89 Dennis Williams/Colin Sanders Triumph 6T 650 1952
RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th = 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed s /PN
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R R ——

Races 4 and 13 PUSH START 6 Laps
EVENT 1 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES UNLIMITED To 1934
GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

No.  RIDER RACE4  RACE 13 MACHINE C.C. YEAR
15 Patrick Welch 19 9 Cotton Python 500 1933
18 Keith Wakelin 7 21 Velocette MOV 250 1934
40 Peter Welch 18 10 Rudge 250 1929
48 Alan Lewis 20 8 Norton CS1 490 1930
59 Pat Devlin 26 2 Velocette KTT 350 1934
74 Keith Arnold 24 4 Rudge 600 1933
79 Ernest Braine 5 23 Ariel 350 1934
85 Arthur Summerscales 16 12 Cotton Python 500 1933
94 Andy Smith 25 3 Velocette MAC 348 1934
97 Chris Overton 21 7 Douglas SW5 600 1933

110 Frank Dolman 8 20 Douglas SW5 498 1930

115 Roger Moss 22 6 Scott 640 1930

129 Malc Mackay 11 17 Rudge Radial 348 1931

140 John Grew 4 24 Sunbeam 90 500 1926

141 Jack Squirrel 2 26 Cotton Blackburne 498 1930

145 Paul White 3 25 Rudge Ulster 500 1930

158 John Farrar 6 22 Scott 596 1934

173 Colin Durnall 12 16 P&M Panther 350 1933

203 Mervyn Stratford 1 27 Rudge 249 1934

220 H.J. Preece 14 15 Sunbeam 90 500 1930

222 Dave Kaye ;14 11 AJW FLying Vixen 498 1934

223 Stewart Rogers 15 14 Rudge 499 1929

225 Peter Wafford 23 5 Rudge 499 1934

227 Simon Barley 27 1 Vincent Python 500 1933

RESULTS

Race 4 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner’s Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

Race 13 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner’'s Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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|
Race 5 CLUTCH START 6 Laps et ng eanty e - GCLUTC” START 6 Laps
STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 8 R S. MOTORCYCLE AGOERED M evel 7
EVENT 9 — THREEWHEELERS UNLIMITED TO 1958 S. S AND BARTOOL ENGINEERING CHAMPIONSHIP
s EVENT 5 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 501cc to UNLIMITED 1949- 1958
No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT POS. MACHINE C.C. YEAR GRID GRID
RIDER POS. POS.
26  Chris Williams/Reg Bolton 1 Vincent Shadow 998 1950 No.  RIDER RACE6  RACE 14 MACHINE C.C. YEAR
30 Chas Reynolds/Caroline Wright 5, Morgan Super Sports 1050 1932 ' :
34 Bill Tuer/Maggie Tuer 5 Morgan Racing 1100 1932 ‘ 24 lan Alexander 8 5 Vl-ncent Shadow 1070 1950
36 Bob Cope/Steve Lowe 4 Morgan F Type 1172 1935 22  John Armstrong 12 1 Triumph T110 704 1958
46  Greg Bibby/lan Bain 6  Morgan JAP SS 1100 1933 34 Stephen Worth 4 9 Norton 650 1958
59 Rowland Mettam/Peter Gascoyne 2 Vincent Shadow 998 1947 22 l';llelv%l;: Hodgkl(;\s 2 11 st’A A10 705 1956
60  John Blower/Peter Kearney 7 Morgan Super Aero 998 1928 oY .earwoo 10 3 Triumph T110 704 1958
100 Roy Wilks 11 2 Norton 99 600 1954
115 Roger Moss 3 10 Norton 88 750 1955
15 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 8 — HEAT TWO 116 Paul Russell 7 6 Norton 99 600 1957
182 Dave Barnes 5 8 Vincent Rapide 998 1950
193 Colin Jacobs 6 7 Matchless G11 600 1957
RESULTS 197 Tim Johnson 1 12 BSA A10 650 1958
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 231 Stuart Coney 9 4 Triumph 6T 650 1952
6th 7th_ St " Oth _ 10th 241 Bruce Chapman 14 14 Norton 99 600 1958
Winner’s Time o Speed & £ mph
Fastest Lap No. Time e Speed mph 15 SECOND DELAY BEFORE START OF EVENT 7

EVENT 8 — SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958

HEAT TWO — Grid Positions by ballot — First 8 finishers to final

R R b A o e g R i 7

No.  DRIVER/ACROBAT MACHINE C.C. YEAR
11 Roy Eskins/Clive Eskins Triumph T110 649 1955 i ,
22  Grahame Alcock/Niccy Kershaw  Triumph 6T 700 1958 i R
28  Eric Swan/Alan Reynolds Triumph Thunderbird 658 1951 é 2 '_,(‘A :
35 Alan Wand/Steve Reilly Triumph T110 724 1954 PN
38 John Benson/Mark Templeman Triumph 5T 660 1954 N '
40  Karl Wheeldon/Nick Burton Triumph T110 648 1954 ‘ iy’ \ :
44  Bill Morrison/Kate Sneath BSA A10 650 1952 i 8 »
73  Phil Bridge/Maggie Bridge Triumph 6T 650 1954 B oA B SR
78  Ron Knight/Phil Neumuller Ariel Red Hunter 600 1939 — S e
81  Nick Weston/Mick Scott Triumph 6T 650 1950 No. 152 Brian Walker 1957 Velocette MSS
88 Roy Shearwood/Ruth Niemann BSA A10 650 1951 Photo by Richard Adams
90 Gary Watson/Colin Blowers BSA B33 499 1954 RESULTS

Race 6 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner’'s Time Speed mph
RESULTS Fastest Lap No. i
O F 2nd 3rd 4th 5th i ‘:4 p1 :’ - e = =poed nph

e
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th S, B > h : FEp il il
inner’'s Time
Winner’'s Time s Speed mph e atast Lt i = e mph
ap No.
Fastest Lap No. L Hime._ Speed 8L mph g e - Speed mph
27
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Races 6 and 14 CLUTCH START 6 Laps Races 7 and 15 PUSH START 6 Laps

STAGGERED START WITH EVENT 5 ‘5 THE TOWNSEND RUBBER PRODUCTS 350cc CHAMPIONSHIP
THE R.F. WITT & SONS STANDARD CLASS CHAMPIONSHIP | EVENT 3 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 251-350cc to 1958
EVENT 7 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES STANDARD UNLIMITED TO 1958 | GRID GRID
GRID  GRID No " RIDER RACE? RACE1S  MACHIE c.C YEAR
RIDER POS. POS. > s
No.  RIDER RACE6  RACE 14 MACHINE C.C. YEAR 18 Keith Wakelin 10 22 Velocette KSS 350 1938
49 Peter Grills 21 20 Triumph Thunderbird 650 1955 22 John Armstrong 31 1 Triumph T21 350 1958
102 Reg Bolton 24 17 Vincent Rapide 998 1948 29 Nigel Lines 3 239 Velocette Viper 3b0" . 1967
106 Oliver Williams 26 15 Triumph Thunderbird ~ 650 1952 37 lan Austin 22 10 BSA Goldstar 350 1954
123 David Witt 15 26 BSA Goldstar 499 1958 46 George Easton 19 14 Dougiasi Do Sa0r = 109
128 Peter Marshall 16 25 BSA M24 500 1939 86 Sergio Meli 1 31 Velocette Viper 350 1958
143 Len Hunt 19 22 Triumph T100 498 1951 96 Richard Naylor 8 24 BSA B31 350 1955
161 Roy Harrison 18 23 Norton 99 600 1956 99 Ashley Brooks 20 12 BSA Goldstar 350 1956
184 James Stone 17 24 Norton Dominator 500 ' 1957 111 Basil Chilvers 12 20 Matchless G3 347 1939
209 Giselle De Sausmarez 22 19 BSA C15 250 1958 113 David Poole 26 6 Velocette KSS 348 . 1938
219 Tom Margrain 20 21 BSA A7 500 1954 119 Brian Hunt 20 5 Norton Mod 50 348 1955
998 (onathan Smith 23 18 Matchless G11 598 1956 121 Robert Sleightholme 11 21 Royal Enfield Bullet 350 1950
233  Paul Heyes 25 16 Ariel VHA 500 1954 123 David Witt 5 27 BSA Goldstar 349 1956
| 128 Peter Marshall 7 25 BSA B31 350 1955
P, WELNLA AT 1 129 Malc Mackay 14 19 Rudge Radial 348 1931
A i s 145 Paul White 4 28 Rudge Radial 350 1933
' | 151 Michael Sutton 16 17 BSA B31 350 1953
169 Tony Mitchell 29 3 BSA Goldstar 350 1956
173 Colin Durnall 18 15 P&M Panther 350 1933
194 Adrian Armson 6 26 Greeves Roadster 325 1958
200 Roger Ashby 2 30 AJS 7R 348 1956
204 John Greenwood 23 9 Norton Mod 50 350 1955
205 Brian Scott 15 18 Triumph 350 1937
210 Alan Witt 17 16 BSA Goldstar 350 1957
211 Ben Shaughnessy 21 11 BSA ZB32 349 1950
217 Brian Shackleford 9 23 BSA Goldstar 348 1949
218 Graham Watkinson 24 8 Triumph T21 350 1957
230 Dean Mitchell 25 7 BSA Goldstar 350 1958
233 Paul Heyes 28 4 Norton Mod 50 350 1955
240 Richard Dames-Longworth 30 2 BSA ZB32 350 1948
RESERVES: (In order of arrival in assembly area)
3 Alan Wright Ariel 350 1939
241 Bruce Chapman Matchless G3 350 1958
No. 143 Len Hunt — Triumph T100 — 1951
Photo by Richard Adams
RESULTS RESULTS
Race 6 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Race 7 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner’s Time Speed mph Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. Time Speed 2 mph Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
Race 14 st 2nd: 3rd 4th 5th Race 15 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Winner’s Time = Speed mph Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. ~ Time Speed mph Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Races 8 and 16

PUSH START
EVENT 6 — SOLO MOTORCYCLES 351-500cc 1949 to 1958

6 Laps

GRID GRID

RIDER POS. POS.

No. RIDER RACE8  RACE 16 MACHINE C.C. YEAR
21 lan Alexander 30 2 Vincent 499 1950
37 lan Austin 18 15 BSA B33 500 1958
49 Peter Grills 28 4 Triumph 5T 500 1955
52 John Hargreaves 24 8 Norton 88 497 1956
53 Stephen Harvey 14 19 Norton 30M 499 1958
74 Keith Arnold 23 9 Norton 88 500 1958
93 Duncan Watson 9 23 Velocette 500 1958

116 Paul Russell 29 3 Norton 88 500 1958

123 David Witt 10 22 BSA Goldstar 499 1957

128 Peter Marshall 11 21 BSA Daytona 500 1955

131 Colin Riding 20 12 Norton 88 500 1958

132 Damian Probert 12 20 Velocette Venom 500 1958

138 Martin Shaw 6 26 Triumph 5T 500 1954

152 Brian Walker 31 1 Velocette MSS 500 1957

161 Roy Harrison 16 17 Norton 88 500 1956

166 Alan Hermiston 15 18 BSA Goldstar 499 1958

170 Richard Adams 5 27 Velocette Venom 499 1957

175 Michael Palmer 17 16 Triumph 5TA 497 1958

176 George Rivis 4 28 Royal Enfield Bullit 500 1958

200 Roger Ashby 2 30 Matchless G45 500 1956

204 John Greenwood 21 11 Norton Inter 500 1955

212 Mark Andrews 3 29 Norton ES2 500 1952

213 Paul Andrews 7 25 Norton ES2 490 1952

215 Peter Vines 8 24 Velocette MSS 497 1958

218 Graham Watkinson 22 10 Triumph 5TA 499 1958

219 Tom Margrain 19 14 BSA A7 500 1954

221 Andrew Mousley 27 5 BSA A7 500 1953

228 Jilian Bishop 23 P Vincent Comet 499 1951

230 Dean Mitchell 26 6 BSA Goldstar 500 1958

238 Will Lougee 1 31 Norton Dominator 497 1955

RESERVES: (in order of arrival in assembly area)

22 John Armstrong Norton ES2 490 1954
70 Andy Murden Norton 88 500 1955

119 Brian Hunt Norton 88 497 1954

232 Steve Radakovic Norton ES2 500 1958

236 Stephen Mitchell BSA Goldstar 500 1958

239 John Sabine Norton Dominator 500 1958

240 Richard Dames Longworth Royal Enfield Bullit 500 1957

RESULTS

Race 8 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner’'s Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph

Race 16 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Winner’s Time Speed mph

Fastest Lap No. Time Speed mph
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Race 9

PUSH START
EVENT 10 — NOVICE SCRATCH RACE FOR THE SECRETARY’'S TROPHY

Grid positions by ballot on the day

6 Laps

RIDER
No. RIDER MACHINE C.C. YEAR
84 Paul Gibbs Triumph 5T 500 1938
86 Sergio Meli Velocette Viper 350 1958
174 Rod Anthonies Velocette MAC 350 1934
181 Bob Boon NSU Supermax 250 1955
201 Richard Moss Triumph Tiger 100 498 1939
204 John Greenwood Norton Inter 500 1955
206 Paul Templeman BSA C15 250 1958
207 James Burton Triumph T70 250 1937
208 Richard Easton BSA C15 250 1958
209 Giselle De Sausmarez BSA C15 250 1958
210 Alan Witt BSA Goldstar 250 1957
211 Ben Shaughnessy BSA ZB32 349 1950
212 Mark Andrews Norton ES2 500 1952
215 Peter Vines Velocette MSS 497 1958
216 Alan Waller Ariel Red Hunter 500 1938
217 Brian Shakleford BSA Goldstar 348 1949
219 Tom Margrain BSA A7 500 1954
221 Andrew Mousley BSA A7 500 1953
222 Dave Kaye AJW Flying Vixen 498 1934
224 Alastair Wilson Triumph 5T 500 1939
229 Jonathan Smith BSA C15 250 1958
232 Steve Radakkovic Norton ES2 500 1958
234 Chris Taylor Velocette MOV 250 1939
235 Alan Watkinson Norton ES2 490 1938
237 Richard Kendall Triumph Speed Twin 498 1948
239 John Sabine Norton Dominator 500 1958
241 Bruce Chapman Matchless G3C 350 1958
RESULTS
Ist - 2nd_________ 3d.______ 4h. " 5th 00000
6th . 7th 8th 9th 10th _
Winner’s Time Speed mph
Fastest Lap No. __ Time Speed _mph
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Race 10 CLUTCH START 6 Laps
EVENT 8 SIDECAR OUTFITS UNLIMITED TO 1958
FINAL
QUALIFIERS FROM RACES 3 AND 5

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner’s Time Speed m.p.h.
Fastest Lap: Car No. Time Speed m.p.h.
Race 17 PUSH START 4 Laps

SOLO MOTORCYCLES — ALL COMERS SCRATCH RACE
TIME PERMITTING

RESULTS

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner’'s Time Speed m.p.h.
Fastest Lap: Car No. ___ Time Speed m.p.h.
Race 18 CLUTCH START 4 Laps

THREEWHEELERS — ALL COMERS SCRATCH RACE
TIME FEEMITTING

RESULTS

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winner’'s Time Speed m.p.h.
Fastest Lap: Car No. Time Speed m.p.h.

THANK YOU FOR COMING — HAVE A SAFE JOURNEY HOME
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